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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
July 13, 2022 

 
REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: Orchard Evangelical Free Church Lot Consolidation – 1330 N. Douglas Ave 
Proposed Subdivision to Consolidate 

Case Number: PC 22-007 

General: 
 

7. The following approvals have been requested: 
a. Preliminary and Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate multiple lots into one lot. 

 
8. It is encouraged that you hold a neighborhood meeting to introduce the project to the surrounding property 

owners, prior to appearing before the Plan Commission for a public hearing. Please reach out to me for 
information on this process. 
 

9. Please outline all activities that occur on the property (worship services, community services, offices, daycare, 
camps, weddings, misc. events, etc.). 

 
10. What are the future plans for this overall site and the Orchard Evangelical Free Church campus at this location? 

 
11. A legal description for only the land included within the subdivision are must be provided. The legal description 

within the Plat of Survey appeared to include other areas not owned by the petitioner. 
 

12. Please note that the Final Plat, as approved by the Engineering Dept., must be printed on mylar and submitted 
to the Village, with signatures obtained from all parties except those to be coordinated by the Village, no less 
than one week prior to the tentative August 24th Plan Commission hearing date. If this requirement cannot be met, 
you can proceed with Preliminary Plat approval, with Final Plat approval obtained at a future date (i.e. a 
separate Plan Commission meeting would be needed). Please note that no public notice is required for Final Plat 
of Subdivision approval. Should you end up proceeding with Preliminary Plat approval only, an electronic copy 
of the Plat which reads “Preliminary” will be required one week prior to the Plan Commission hearing. 

 
13. Please note that payment of all applicable engineering fees and the provision of all surety bonds, public 

improvement deposits, and maintenance guarantees must be provided one week prior to appearing before the 
Village Board for Final Plat approval.  

 
14. Please include a revision date on all documents revised and resubmitted as a result of these comments. 
 
15. All documents resubmitted as a result of these comments must also be resubmitted electronically via email or USB. 

 
Final Plat of Subdivision: 
 
16. Staff is recommending that the setbacks be revised to maintain the existing 25’ setback along certain elevations. 

Please review the exhibit attached at the end of these comments and revise the Plat accordingly. Although code 
allows a 10’ setback along Douglas and Belmont, staff encourages a 25’ setback, which would be more 
compatible with the existing 25’ setback along this frontage. 
 

17. The surveyors license is listed as having expired on November 20th of 2018. 
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18. Please revise the certificates on the Plat to include the Deed of Dedication as required by Section 29-217(a). The 

2nd and 3rd paragraphs can be omitted since no covenants have been proposed. 
 

19. Bring the School District certificate within and included by the notary signature. This section can be incorporated 
within the Deed of Dedication if applicable. Please include all applicable school districts. 

 
 
  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 
 
 
 



E:\ACTIVE-PROJECTS\43267-204211-Cook\SURV-JCV\43267-Consolidation-Prelim.dgn 3/23/2018 12:04:43 PM

FOUND IRON PIPE

FOUND IRON PIPE

4.00' EAST 

FOUND CROSS CUT

4.43' EAST 

FOUND CROSS CUT

LINE EXTENDED

5.06' EAST ON

FOUND CROSS CUT

4.00' EAST 

0.53 SOUTH

FOUND CROSS CUT

ON LINE EXTENDED

1.91' EAST

FOUND CROSS CUT

1.73' EAST

0.23' SOUTH

FOUND CROSS CUT

FOUND IRON PIPE

FOUND IRON PIPE

FOUND IRON PIPE

FOUND IRON PIPE

N89°42'45"W 593.25

S
0

0
°
0

5
'1

9
"

E
2

6
4
.3

3

N89°42'32"W
79.94

LE-MANS 
  

SUBDIV
ISI

ON

LE-MANS 
  

SUBDIV
ISI

ON

ALLISON S ADDITION TO ARLINGTON HEIGHT

66

NORTH LINE OF LOT 28

2
6
4
(
R
)

MARION   ST.

H
A

D
D

O
W
  
  

A
V

E
.

Plat of Consolidation

Free Church Preliminary

The Orchard Evangelical

OLIVE                                                            STREET

6
6

66

66

B
E

L
M

O
N

T
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 A

V
E

N
U

E
  

D
O

U
G

L
A

S
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 A

V
E

N
U

E

PART OF LOT 28

LOT  1

LOT  2

LOT  3

LOT  1

LOT  2
LOT  3

LOT  6

LOT  5

LOT  4

LOT  7

LOT  11

LOT  12

LOT  10

LOT  6 LOT  7LOT  5
LOT  4

#1330
BUILDING

BRICK AND STONE
STORY 

2 EVANGELICAL FREE CHURCH
ARLINGTON HEIGHTS 

57.78

5
6
.9

9

40.38

LOT  8

GIA
 S 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 RESUBDIV

ISI
ON

LOT  9

GRAPHIC SCALE - FEET

0 40 8040

LAND SURVEYING - CIVIL ENGINEERING - LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
SURV:

JOB #: DATE:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

DESIGN:

SHEET #:FILE #:

Rev Date Description By

(630)668-7603  Fax: (630)682-1760  Email: wmaltd@wmaltd.com

207 South Naperville Road    Wheaton, Illinois 60187

Design Firm License No. 184-003101

Over a Century of Service to our Clients

LOCATION:

PREPARED FOR:

43267

JCV JCV

1 of 1

PHONE: 847.392.4840

ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60004

1330 N. DOUGLAS AVE.

THE ORCHARD EVANGELICAL FREE CHURCH

ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL

1330 N. DOUGLAS AVE.

FIELDWORK COMPLETED ON 4-12-13

----

1"=40'

RESERVED FOR COOK COUNTY RECORDER

S
0

0
°
0

1
'2

4
"

W
1

3
2
.3

6

52.49

N89°39'58"W

S
0

0
°
2

7
'0

1
"

E
1

4
9
.3

0

S89°52'13"E 132.79 S89°54'47"W
104.77

N
0

0
°
0

7
'5

8
"

W
8

0
.6

5

S89°42'45"E 125.09

S
0

0
°
0

3
'1

8
"

E
6

2
7
.7

7

CHD=99.28

CHB=S89°47'30"E

RAD=50.00

ARC=145.07

03-20-311-001

03-20-304-028

03-20-304-022

03-20-304-019

03-20-304-018

03-20-304-017

03-20-304-016

03-20-304-005

03-20-304-004

03-20-304-003

INDEX NUMBERS

PERMANENT

LINE LEGEND

= BOUNDARY LINE

= LOT LINE

= EASEMENT LINE

= SETBACK LINE

R=RECORD MEASUREMENT

POC =  POINT OF COMMENCEMENT

POB = POINT OF BEGINNING

PUDE = PUBLIC UTILITY AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT

RRS = RAILROAD SPIKE

DIP = DUCTILE IRON PIPE

CHB = CHORD BEARING

TF = TOP OF FOUNDATION

FE = FLOOR ELEVATION

FL = FLOW LINE

TC = TOP OF CURB

INV = INVERT

VCP = VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE

CMP = CORRUGATED METAL PIPE

PVC = POLYVINYLCHLORIDE PIPE

RCP = REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE

HDPE = HIGH-DENSITY POLYETHYLENE

ABBREVIATIONS

PLAT OF CONSOLIDATION

221,984  SQ. FT. OR  5.096  ACRES

AREA BEING CONSOLIDATED

THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE 

PRINT NAME

____________________________________

                                                    

                               

NOTARY 

BY:___________________________________________________________________

 

 

 

 A.D.,  20_____.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THIS ______ DAY OF __________________________

THEREIN SET FORTH IN AFORESAID INSTRUMENT.

AND VOLUNTARY ACT OF SAID CORPORATION, AS OWNER, FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES 

TO SAID INSTRUMENT AS HIS OR HER OWN FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT AND AS THE FREE

OF THE CORPORATE SEAL OF SAID CORPORATION AND DID AFFIX SAID SEAL OF SAID CORPORATION

SAID INDIVIDUAL DID ALSO THEN AND THERE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT HE OR SHE IS A CUSTODIAN

INSTRUMENT AS  A FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT OF THE CORPORATION AND THAT 

TO THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT, AND THAT SAID INDIVIDUAL APPEARED AND DELIVERED SAID

IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE SAME PERSON WHOSE NAME IS SUBSCRIBED 

DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING SIGNATOR OF THE OWNER'S CERTIFICATE 

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR  THE AFORESAID COUNTY AND STATE, 

 

COUNTY OF__________) SS

STATE  OF  ILLINOIS)

NOTARY'S CERTIFICATE

       

       

      

                                                                               

______________________

______________________

______________________

______________________

______________________ 

SIGNATURE

______________________________________________

DATED THIS ______ DAY OF ___________________________________, A.D., 20______.

SEWER, DRAINAGE, TEMPORARY  AND WATER MAIN OF SAID PROPERTY,  SHOWN HEREON.

AFFIXED HEREON, AND DOES HEREBY CONSENT TO THE EASEMENTS FOR PUBLIC UTILITIES, SANITARY 

IS THE RECORD OWNER OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ORCHARD EVANGELICAL FREE CHURCH

 

 COUNTY OF____________)SS

STATE  OF  ILLINOIS)

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE

__________________

PLAN COMMISSION AND VILLAGE  BOARD CERTIFICATE

APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING      _________________________________________

VILLAGE CLERK

________________________________ 

PRESIDENT

__________________

APPROVED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES AT A MEETING HELD  ______________________________

SECRETARY

________________________________ 

CHAIRMAN

APPROVED BY THE PLAN COMMISSION AT A MEETING HELD  _____________________________________

OTHERWISE IT IS NULL AND VOID.

BE RECORDED WITHIN SIX MONTHS OF THE DATE OF APPROVAL BY THE VILLAGE BOARD, 

THIS PLAT WAS GIVEN APPROVAL BY THE VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS AND MUST

VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS, 

STATE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AND ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE

UNDER THE AUTHORITY PROVIDED BY 65 ILCS 5/11-12 AS AMENDED BY THE

COUNTY OF COOK ) SS 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

3-23-18

COOK CO.  20-42-11 CONSOLIDATION

LOT    1 
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LOT 10-LEMANS SUBDIVISION

ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60004
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S & H SAFFORD

P.I.N. 03-20-304-023

LOT 8-LEMANS SUBDIVISION

ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60004

1317 N. HADDOW AVE.

D & S LAVIN

P.I.N. 03-20-311-002

LOT 2-LEMANS SUBDIVISION

ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60004

406 E. OLIVE ST.

JEFFREY & STACEY HARTM

P.I.N. 03-20-304-029-0000

PART LOT 5 -LEMANS SUBDIVISION

ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60004 

1318 N. HADDOW  AVE.

MARK AND LISA RUDY 

P.I.N. 03-20-304-021-0000

LOT 6 LEMANS SUBDIVISION

ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60004 

1314 N. HADDOW AVE.

SCOTT A HAGEN

ADJACENT OWNERS
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THE ORCHARD EVANGELICAL FREE CHURCH

OWNER  AND SUBDIVIDER
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NORTH LINE OF LOT 5

NORTH 4.9' OF LOT 5
SOUTH  LINE OF THE 

OWNER

______________________________________

DATED THIS _______ DAY OF __________________, 2018.

ARLINGTON HEIGHTS SCHOOL DISTRICT 25

TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 ARLINGTON HEIGHTS

WHICH EACH TRACT, PARCEL, LOT OR BLOCK OF THE PROPOSED PLAT LIES IS/ARE:

BY REFERENCE HEREIN AND TO THE BEST OF THE OWNER'S KNOWLEDGE, THE SCHOOL DISTRICT(S) IN 

SUBMITTED TO THE CITY FOR APPROVAL, WHICH LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED 

THE HE/SHE IS THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED ON A PROPOSED PLAT OF CONSOLIDATION 

THE UNDERSIGNED, BEING DULY SWORN, UPON HIS/HER OATH DESPOSES AND STATES AS FOLLOWS:

SCHOOL DISTRICT BOUNDARY STATEMENT

________________

________________

________________

________________

SEND TAX BILL TO:

 

PLEASE TYPE/PRINT NAME

________________________________________

 

COUNTY CLERK

________________________________________

 

 

 

OF _________________________ , A.D., 20_________.

 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF THE COUNTY CLERK AT ____________, ILLINOIS, THIS _________ DAY 

 

DEPICTED HEREON.

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT I HAVE RECEIVED ALL STATUTORY FEES IN CONNECTION WITH THE PLAT 

AGAINST ANY OF THE LAND DEPICTED HEREON.  

ARE NO DELINQUENT GENERAL TAXES, NO UNPAID OR FORFEITED TAXES, AND NO REDEEMABLE TAX SALES 

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, AS COUNTY CLERK OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THERE 

 

COUNTY OF COOK)SS

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

COUNTY CLERK CERTIFICATE

THAT I HAVE ACCURATELY SHOWN THE MATERIALS THAT THEY ARE MADE OF.

12, 2013  AND THAT ALL MONUMENTS AND MARKERS SHOWN THEREON ACTUALLY EXIST, AND

THIS PLAT CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY COMPLETED BY ME ON APRIL

SURVEYOR IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, AND THAT

I, JOEL C. VIETTI  HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM AN ILLINOIS REGISTERED LAND

                                    (630) 668-7603

                                    WHEATON, ILLINOIS  60187

                                    207 S. NAPERVILLE STREET

                                    LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE: NOVEMBER 30, 2018

                                    IL. PROF. LAND SURVEYOR NO. 3561

                                    

                                 BY:__________________________________________

                                    

                                    

                                    

                                    WEBSTER, McGRATH AND AHLBERG, LTD.

DAY OF ___________________________, A.D., 20____________.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND CORPORATE SEAL AT WHEATON, ILLINOIS, THIS ____________

A BOUNDARY SURVEY.

THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT ILLINOIS MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR 

BY LEVEES FORM 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD.

DEPTHS OF LESS THAN ONE FOOT OR WITH DRAINAGE AREAS LESS THAN 1 SQUARE MILE; AND  AREAS PROTECTED 

AREAS OF 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD;  AREAS OF 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD WITH AVERAGE 

OF ARLINGTON, ILLINOIS, WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF AUGUST 19, 2008. AND ZONE X (SHADED)  

FLOODPLAIN, AS DESIGNATED BY THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (F.I.R.M.) 17031C0201J FOR THE VILLAGE 

AND THAT THE PROJECT IS IN ZONE X (UNSHADED) AREAS OUTSIDE  THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE 

ARTICLE 11 OF THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE AS HERETOFORE AND HEREAFTER AMENDED.

A COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND WHICH IS EXERCISING THE SPECIAL POWERS AUTHORIZED BY DIVISION 12 OF 

THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS WHICH HAS AUTHORIZED 

WE FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THE PLAT HEREON DRAWN IS WITHIN

PROPERTY, ALL DISTANCES ARE SHOWN IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

AS SHOWN BY THE ANNEXED PLAT, WHICH IS A CORRECT AND TRUE REPRESENTATION OF SAID 

HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER THEREOF) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER THEREOF, AND THE SOUTH 4 ACRES OF THE EAST 

OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN(EXCEPT THE 

ALLISON'S ADDITION TO ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER 

LOT 1 IN LE-MANS SUBDIVISION, A RESUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH HALF OF LOT 30 IN 

AS DOCUMENT NO. 22606349, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED JANUARY 25, 1974 

IN ALLISON'S ADDITION TO ARLINGTON HEIGHTS IN SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11, 

NORTH HALF OF LOT 30 (EXCEPT THE EAST 33 FEET AND THE WEST 33 FEET THEREOF) ALL 

66 FEET OF LOT 28 (EXCEPT THE EAST 33 FEET AND THE WEST 33 FEET THEREOF) AND THE 

LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 7 AND THE NORTH 4.9 FEET OF LOT 5 IN GIA'S RESUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 

RECORDED OCTOBER 19, 1906 AS DOCUMENT NO. 3941663, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

AND THE SOUTH 4 ACRES OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER THEREOF) 

THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPT THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER THEREOF, 

OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE 

THE NORTH 264 FEET OF LOT 28 IN ALLISON'S ADDITION TO ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, A SUBDIVISION 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

COUNTY OF DUPAGE) SS

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATE
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